
 
 

Borough of Tamworth 

 

 
14 March 2018 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Council of this Borough to be 
held on THURSDAY, 22ND MARCH, 2018 at 6.00 pm in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
MARMION HOUSE, LICHFIELD STREET, TAMWORTH, B79 7BZ, for the transaction 
of the following business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 To receive the Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 1 - 6) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-pecuniary) 
in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 
 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of such interest.  
Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary 
interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
 

4 To receive any announcements from the Mayor, Leader, Members of the 
Cabinet or the Chief Executive  

5 State of Tamworth Debate (Pages 7 - 70) 

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 (Report of the Leader of the Council) 
 
 
The debate will be broken into three parts. Each topic will be 40 minutes and 
each Councillor can speak once for 5 minutes maximum. 
 
The Leader of the Council will do a 2 minute introduction to each item. These are 
consistently the important issues to our residents. 
 

 Living a Quality Life in Tamworth 

 Growing Stronger Together in Tamworth  

 Delivering Quality Services in Tamworth 
 
This will leave roughly 25 minutes at the end of the meeting for any motions, 
agreement or further review of any topic. 
 

 
 
Yours faithfully  
 

 
 
 
CHIEF OPERATING OFFICER 
 
 
People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk  
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any particular 
requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
 
Marmion House 
Lichfield Street 
Tamworth 



 

 

1  
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

COUNCIL 
HELD ON 13th MARCH 2018 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor J Chesworth (Chair), Councillors P Thurgood, R Bilcliff, 

S Claymore, T Clements, D Cook, C Cooke, S Doyle, J Faulkner, 
R Ford, S Goodall, M Greatorex, A James, R Kingstone, A Lunn, 
T Madge, K Norchi, J Oates, M Oates, Dr S Peaple, S Peaple, 
T Peaple, R Pritchard, R Rogers, P Standen, M Summers and 
M Thurgood 

 
The following officers were present: Andrew Barratt (Chief Operating Officer), 
Jane Hackett (Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer) and Tracey Pointon 
(Civic and Democratic Services Officer) 
 
 
 

44 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A Bishop, Councillor M Gant 
and Councillor J Goodall 
 
 

45 TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27th February 2018 were approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor Dr. S Peaple) 
 
 

46 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
 

47 TO RECEIVE ANY ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE MAYOR, LEADER, 
MEMBERS OF THE CABINET OR THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE  
 
 
The following announcements were made: 
 
The Mayor Councillor John Chesworth:-  I have received the following from Cllr 
Tom Peaple which I will read out as it is written.  ‘I am very sorry I cannot be with 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Council 13 March 2018 

 

 

2 
 

you tonight to round off my time as Councillor.  Despite the political differences I 
have had with most of you I would like to think I can count you all as friends, I 
wish to thank you all for your kindness and support over the last four years and 
also to extend these thanks to the people I have served with who are no longer 
councillors in particular the sadly missed Peter Seekings.  I particularly wish to 
thank Councillor Doyle for taking more of my questions than anyone else 
although I should point out he only pipped Councillor Cook by a single question.   
 
Finally I wish Councillor Cook & Thurgood every happiness for their upcoming 
wedding and I hope when I come back I may see them in the Gate again.   
 
Councillor M Oates: - Thank you Mr Mayor, can I suggest that you write a letter to 
thank Councillor Peaple for his service over the last four years.   
 
 
 

48 QUESTION TIME:  
 
 
QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL NO. 1 
 
Under Procedure Rule No 11, Councillor Dr S Peaple will ask the Leader of 
the Council, Councillor D Cook, the following question:- 
 
"At the recent WMCA Scrutiny meeting, the Metro Mayor was reluctant to agree 
to using the phrase ”Regional Spatial Strategy” but assured me that the non-
constituent authorities were included in his consultation over how to deliver the 
regional target of 215,000 new homes. Would the Leader of the Council update 
us on the discussions that Tamworth Borough Council has had with Mayor Street 
regarding delivery of the regional housing target?" 
 
Thank you Mr Mayor. 
 
To be fair Cllr Peaple we speak to the WMCA as a whole in the main rather than 
direct with the Metro Mayor, but I understand your question. 
 
There is no consultation on how to deliver the homes identified needed by the 
WMCA across the West Midlands to deliver the economic growth they aspire to. 
The WMCA have been keen to recognise the importance of local plans in 
planning for the growth required. Following the Land Commission report the 
WMCA have established a Housing and Land Delivery Board which agreed the 
Housing and Land Delivery Plan in September 2017, which was a key 
recommendation of the Land Commission. The Housing and Land Delivery Plan 
identified the need for a Spatial Investment and Delivery Plan as also 
recommended by the Land Commission. I will quote directly from a report to the 
Board on the 21st February: 
 
This places the focus firmly on del
[...]
 to work with the current scrutiny 

model.   
 

2. consider the quarterly performance report and; 
 

3. agreed to programming more meetings for Scrutiny  
Committees, with the ability to cancel as required. 

 
 (Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor P 

Standen) 
 
 
The annual report of the Chair of Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny was received  
 
RESOLVED: That the contents of the report be endorsed 

 
 (Moved by Councillor Andrew James and seconded by 

Councillor S Goodall) 
 

 
 
The annual report of the Chair of Infrastructure, Safety & Growth Scrutiny was 
received  
 
RESOLVED: That the contents of the report be endorsed. 

 
 (Moved by Councillor S Goodall  and seconded by Councillor P 

Standen) 
 
 
 
 

  

 The Mayor  
 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
COUNCIL 

 

THURSDAY, 22 MARCH 2018 
 

REPORT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

 
STATE OF TAMWORTH DEBATE  

 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 

Not applicable 
 

PURPOSE  
 

To inform Council of progress made towards the corporate priorities and the issues 
raised at the Tamworth Listens Question Time Event. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Council debate the contents and findings of the report. 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

The report looks at progress against the themes of the Tamworth Listens Question 
Time event; 
 

 Living a quality life in Tamworth, 

 Growing stronger together in Tamworth, 

 Delivering quality services in Tamworth. 
 
It highlights achievements and issues backed up by performance information and 
public opinion gained through consultation activities including budget consultation, 
on-line questionnaires and the question time event. 
 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 

There are none. 
 
LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 
 

There are none. 
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 

There are none. 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 
 

John Day 
 
 
APPENDICES 
 
Appendix 1 State of Tamworth Debate Report 
Appendix 2 Tamworth Locality Profile 2018 
Appendix 3 Tamworth Health Profile 2017. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

State of Tamworth Debate 

22nd March 2018 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



 2 

 
Introduction 
 
The report look at progress made against the strategic priorities;  
 

 Living a quality life in Tamworth, 

 Growing stronger together in Tamworth, 

 Delivering quality services in Tamworth. 
 
It highlights achievements and issues backed up by performance information 
and public opinion gained through our consultation activities, where available. 
 
This approach is intended to encourage debate in the Council Chamber on 
those things important in Tamworth. 
 
Appendices are attached 
 
Appendix 2  Tamworth Borough Locality Profile 2018 
Appendix 3  Tamworth Health Profile 2017 

Page 10



 3 

Living a quality life in Tamworth 
 
To support this strategic priority, Tamworth Borough Council works towards 
these ambitions; 
 

 More people will live longer, healthier lives, 

 Fewer children will be obese and run the risk of heart disease and 
diabetes, 

 People will feel safer and less fearful of crime and anti-social 
behaviour, 

 The built and natural environments will be conserved to the highest 
possible standards, 

 More people will be living independent lives with access to facilities, 

 There will be fewer vulnerable people requiring specialist services. 
 
More people will live longer, healthier lives 
 
This ambition was seen as important by 73% of respondents in the 2018/19 
budget consultation exercise; the second highest under this strategic priority. 
 
When asked to select five things that make somewhere a good place to live, 
good health services was seen as important by 76% of respondents; the 
second most popular choice.  With 70% of respondents believing the health 
service needed to improve to make Tamworth a better place to live. 
 
Many comments received about this were around the provision of a hospital in 
Tamworth; 
 

 Tamworth s
[...]

(460) 

65.7 
(510) 

36.3 
(270) 

43.4 
(410) 

76.9 
(5,910) 

59.3 
(51,440) 

70.0 
(402,370) 

74.1 
(4,059,410) 

Violent crime (rate per 1,000), 2016/17 
16.1 
(130) 

19.2 
(150) 

19.5 
(150) 

53.7 
(400) 

22.0 
(180) 

22.8 
(150) 

18.2 
(130) 

20.1 
(160) 

10.9 
(80) 

13.0 
(120) 

23.2 
(1,790) 

18.9 
(16,430) 

19.7 
(113,020) 

20.0 
(1,096,130) 

Antisocial behaviour (rate per 1,000), 
2016/17 

23.4 
(180) 

31.1 
(240) 

30.4 
(240) 

63.0 
(470) 

33.1 
(270) 

28.4 
(190) 

17.6 
(130) 

21.6 
(170) 

13.2 
(100) 

27.4 
(260) 

29.1 
(2,240) 

26.4 
(22,910) 

27.5 
(159,280) 

30.7 
(1,698,990) 

Domestic abuse (rate per 1,000), 
2016/17 

7.2 
(60) 

7.3 
(60) 

10.6 
(80) 

15.9 
(120) 

9.0 
(70) 

10.7 
(70) 

9.2 
(70) 

11.2 
(90) 

6.6 
(50) 

5.7 
(50) 

9.8 
(750) 

7.5 
(6,520) 

6.8 
(39,600) 

6.4 
(354,160) 

Lone pensioner households, 2011 (%) 
9.1% 
(290) 

8.4% 
(250) 

13.0% 
(420) 

15.9% 
(550) 

8.8% 
(270) 

14.0% 
(400) 

16.2% 
(500) 

6.2% 
(190) 

10.2% 
(310) 

7.0% 
(260) 

10.9% 
(3,430) 

12.6% 
(44,770) 

12.6% 
(289,570) 

12.4% 
(2,725,600) 

Unpaid care, 2011 (%) 
11.2% 
(890) 

10.0% 
(770) 

10.5% 
(800) 

9.2% 
(670) 

10.8% 
(860) 

11.7% 
(770) 

11.3% 
(810) 

10.1% 
(790) 

11.2% 
(830) 

10.0% 
(940) 

10.6% 
(8,120) 

11.6% 
(98,830) 

11.0% 
(614,890) 

10.2% 
(5,430,020) 

Unpaid care by people aged 65 and 
over, 2011 (%) 

16.0% 
(170) 

13.3% 
(120) 

14.2% 
(180) 

12.7% 
(160) 

16.3% 
(140) 

14.8% 
(200) 

14.0% 
(230) 

15.8% 
(100) 

16.6% 
(200) 

15.4% 
(150) 

14.8% 
(1,650) 

15.0% 
(23,450) 

14.5% 
(136,870) 

13.8% 
(1,192,610) 

 

P
age 70


	Agenda
	2 To receive the Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 State of Tamworth Debate
	Appendix 1 State of Tamworth Debate
	Appendix 2 State of Tamworth Debate
	Appendix 3 State of Tamworth Debate
	Contents
	1 Introduction
	Layout of this profile
	Feedback

	2 Key messages
	3 Key considerations for commissioning
	3.1 The population of Tamw

Minutes of the meeting


1 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
COUNCIL

HELD ON 22nd MARCH 2018

PRESENT: Councillors P Thurgood (Chair), R Bilcliff, A Bishop, S Claymore, 
T Clements, D Cook, S Doyle, J Faulkner, M Gant, S Goodall, 
M Greatorex, A James, R Kingstone, A Lunn, T Madge, K Norchi, 
J Oates, M Oates, Dr S Peaple, S Peaple, R Pritchard, R Rogers, 
P Standen, M Summers and M Thurgood

The following officers were present: Andrew Barratt (Chief Operating Officer), 
Anica Goodwin (Head of Paid Service), Jane Hackett (Solicitor to the Council 
and Monitoring Officer), Tracey Pointon (Civic and Democratic Services Officer), 
John Day (Corporate Performance Officer) and Linda Ram (Public Relations 
Officer and Copywriter)

51 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Chesworth, Councillor J 
Goodall and Councillor R Ford

52 TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 13th March 2018 were approved and signed 
as a correct record.

(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor Simon Peaple)

53 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interest.

54 TO RECEIVE ANY ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE MAYOR, LEADER, 
MEMBERS OF THE CABINET OR THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

The following announcements were made:-

Deputy Mayor, Councillor Peter Thurgood



Council 22 March 2018

2

I will read out a text from the Mayor Councillor John Chesworth 

‘Good evening fellow members I am sorry to say that I cannot be with you tonight 
as I am currently at the Queens Medical Centre, Nottingham where my youngest 
daughter has today undergone a minor medical procedure.  There are only a few 
things that I would put ahead of the ‘State of the Borough’ but I’m sure that you 
will appreciate that on this occasion she definitely wins.  Have a good meeting 
and some healthy debate and I will see you soon’.   

55 STATE OF TAMWORTH DEBATE 

The Leader of the Council informed Members of the three themes being 
discussed, Living a Quality Life in Tamworth, Growing Stronger Together in 
Tamworth and Delivering Quality Services in Tamworth.

Following the debate the following motion was approved

RESOLVED: That members requested

that the Leader send an email to all employees on behalf of all 
Councillors thanking them for all the work that they do to 
contribute towards the operation of the Council.  

(Moved by Councillor A Bishop and seconded by Councillor A 
Lunn)

The Mayor 


